BY ALDS. DODD, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PÉREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Annie Lee Hamberlin on the occasion of her 100th birthday.

WHEREAS,

## ANNIE LEE HAMBERLIN

celebrated an extraordinary milestone, her 100<sup>th</sup> birthday on February 23, 2019 and celebrated with close friends and family at Northwest Family Activity & Events Center, 4034 W. Good Hope Rd.; and

WHEREAS, Annie Lee Hamberlin was born on February 23, 1919 in McNair, Mississippi to Charles and Minnie Hunt where she fostered a love of reading and gardening at a young age; and

WHEREAS, Annie Lee Hamberlin married James Cleveland Hamberlin and moved to Rockford, Illinois in the late 1940s where she helped found Macedonia Missionary Baptist Church and dedicated her time to singing in the choir, teaching Sunday School, and serving as its Home and Foreign Missions president for many years; and

**WHEREAS**, Annie Lee Hamberlin moved to Milwaukee in 1997 and joined the Mt. Zion Baptist Church where she became one of the mothers of the church and continued her passion of service and mission work; and

**WHEREAS**, Annie Lee Hamberlin is the mother of four, grandmother of 17, great- grandmother of 19 and a great-great grandmother and shares her century's worth of wisdom, knowledge, and humor with all who know her; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Annie Lee Hamberlin on reaching her 100<sup>th</sup> birthday and extends for her its sincere wishes for continued health and happiness; and, be it

*FURTHER RESOLVED*, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Annie Lee Hamberlin in recognition of her 100<sup>th</sup> birthday.

Introduced by Common Council members Nikiya Dodd, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on February 26, 2019.